

William P. Ferranti, OSB #160069
wpf@ferrantiappeals.com
THE FERRANTI FIRM LLC
1819 SW 5th Ave. #403
Portland, Oregon 97201
Tel: (503) 877-9220

Vincent C. Ewing, admitted *pro hac vice*
vcewing@me.com
LAW OFFICE OF VINCENT C. EWING
111 West Ocean Blvd., Suite 400, PMB 444
Long Beach, CA 90802
Tel: 626-818-5245

Attorneys for Defendant Boris Berian

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

NIKE USA, INC., an Oregon corporation,

Plaintiff,

v.

BORIS BERIAN, an individual California
resident,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:16-cv-00743-SB

**DEFENDANT BORIS BERIAN'S
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR ORDER TO SHOW
CAUSE WHY A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION SHOULD NOT ISSUE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. FACTS	4
A. The 2015 Contract.....	4
B. The New Balance Offer	5
C. The Nike Offer	6
D. The Nike Long-Form Contract	8
E. Nike’s threats and conflicting messages	11
F. This litigation	12
III. ARGUMENT	14
A. Nike Is Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits.	14
1. Nike did not match the New Balance Offer.....	14
2. Nike’s January 22 letter was, at best, an agreement to agree.	16
3. Section 5 does not require Mr. Berian to sign with Nike.....	20
4. Nike repudiated any agreement.	21
5. Nike is not entitled to specific performance.	24
B. Mr. Berian is likely to suffer irreparable harm; Nike is not.....	27
1. No irreparable harm to Nike.	27
2. Irreparable harm to Mr. Berian.	30
C. The balance of equities tips strongly in Mr. Berian’s favor.	32
D. The public interest also favors Mr. Berian.....	33
E. Nike is not entitled to an injunction, but if the Court disagrees, it should require a bond of no less than \$2 million.....	34
IV. CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adidas Am., Inc. v. Skechers U.S., Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-01741-HZ (D. Or. Feb. 12, 2016).....	14
<i>Am. Broadcasting Cos. v. Wolf</i> , 430 N.Y.S.2d 275 (1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 438 N.Y.S.2d 482 (1981).....	25, 26
<i>Arboireau v. Adidas-Salomon AG</i> , 347 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Aurora Aviation, Inc. v. AAR W. Skyways, Inc.</i> , 75 Or. App. 598 (1985).....	21-22
<i>Blakeslee v. Davoudi</i> , 54 Or. App. 9 (1981).....	17, 18
<i>Booras v. Uyeda</i> , 295 Or. 181 (1983).....	24
<i>Butler Block, LLC v. Tri-Cnty Metro. Transp. Dist. of Or.</i> , 242 Or. App. 395 (2011).....	21
<i>Circle K Stores, Inc. v. Zillman</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 1251 (D. Or. 2011)	17-18
<i>Crown Cork & Seal USA, Inc.</i> , No. 03-CV-251-HZ (D. Or. Jan. 12, 2012).....	21, 22
<i>C.R. Shaw Wholesale Co. v. Hackbarth</i> , 102 Or. 80 (1921).....	17
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	27
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347, 373 (1976).....	32
<i>Flexible Lifeline Sys. Inc. v. Precision Lift Inc.</i> , 654 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2011)	27, 28
<i>Harris v. Bancroft</i> , 273 Or. 804 (1975).....	26

<i>Hecketsweiler v. Parrett</i> , 185 Or. 46 (1948).....	15
<i>Herb Reed Enters., LLC v. Fla. Entm't Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2013)	27-28, 30
<i>Johnstone v. Zimmer</i> , 191 Or. App. 26 (2003).....	24
<i>Klimek v. Perisich</i> , 231 Or. 71 (1962).....	17
<i>Landura Corp. v. Schroeder</i> , 272 Or. 644 (1975).....	25
<i>Miller v. Ogden</i> , 134 Or. App. 589 (1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 325 Or. 248 (1997)	24, 25
<i>Murray v. Laugsand</i> , 179 Or. App. 291 (2002).....	14
<i>Nike USA, Inc. v. Culpepper</i> , No. 02-868-JE, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28777 (D. Or. July 24, 2002)	15, 16
<i>Oregon RSA No. 6, Inc. v. Castle Rock Cellular of Oregon Ltd. P'ship</i> , 76 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Pierce v. Douglas Sch. Dist. No. 4</i> , 297 Or. 363 (1984).....	25
<i>Pintos v. Pac. Creditors Ass'n</i> , 605 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Pride v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 911 F.2d 251 (9th Cir. 1990)	30
<i>Ratcliffe v. Union Oil Co.</i> , 159 Or. 221 (1938).....	22
<i>Smith v. Vehrs</i> , 194 Or. 492 (1952).....	24
<i>Stevens v. Foren</i> , 154 Or. App. 52 (1998).....	18, 29, 30
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	33

<i>Tallman v. Floren</i> , 53 Or. App. 65 (1981).....	25
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	34
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	27
<i>Wittick v. Miles</i> , 274 Or. 1 (1976).....	26
 Other Authorities	
Restatement (2d) of Contracts § 59	15
